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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €EAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dtrector no4go

July 24, 2001

sTtD 1082

Scott M. DeMuth
Sears Roebuck & Company
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, lL 60179

Re: Sears Auto Center, ($olvent impact) 1901-1911 Tetegraph Ave., Oakland, GA94612

Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:

I am in receipt of "First Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report" dated June
8, 2001 submitted by Mr. David A. Bero of lt Corporation regarding the above referenced site. I
have reviewed this reDort and would like to make the followino comments:

Please always identify this site to avoid confusion since there are three different issues all at
sears, which I am working on at the present time. Additionally Juliet Shin, my former
colleague, no longer works at this office. Please forward all mail to my attention.

MW-7 is the most contaminant well with 3.1ppb, 3,400ppb, 4,400ppb, and 60ppb of MTBE,
Benzene, TPHg, and 1,2-DCA respectively. There are other contaminants such as Oil and
grease of up to 1,000ppb revealed in other wells as well.

Groundwater flow was to the east at 0.01 fvft according to figure 1 within this report

You may discontinue groundwater analysis of the wells, which historically and consistently
have revealed ND or minule amount of contaminants.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

t r {

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. DaVid A. Bero, lt Corporation, 4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520
Ms. Eileen Brennan, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director Ro#'14?

ENVIBONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335December 1. 2000

Scotr DeMutlr
Sears, Roebuck, & Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dept. 824ev, 43-2451.
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

Subject: Sears Store#1039, 1911 TelegraphAve., Oakland,CA 94612
stld 1650

A review of the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversight Program (IOP) file for the
aforementioned site did not find well installation information for monitoring wells, I\{Wf5, MW-
6, and MW-7. Please submit the well installation report for monitoring wells, MW-s, I4W6,
and MW-7. The reoort should include at a minimum:

A. The drilling method for the construction of the monitoring wells and decontaminatiorr
orocedures.

l. Depth and diameter of the monitoring wells.
2. The sampling method and the sampling interval for the borings.
3. Soil classification system.
4. The well design and construction specifications.
5. Depth interval and type ofseal.
6. Construction diagram for the wells.
7. Well d€velopment method and criteria used for assessing adequacy of develqpment.
8 . Plans for characterizing and disposing of cutting spoils logs and developmenl water.
9. Surveying plan for wells installation diagrams.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>S---------r-
DonHwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist
w
C: file
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ENVIHONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay ParkwFy, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVTD J. *.o*., ̂ *"?r=#"?,I

STID: 1630
Re: 

lvgrkplan-for investigations at sears store No. 1039, located at 19l r reregraph Ave,nue,
Oakland. Califomia

Dear Mr. DeMuth,

This office has reviewed the october z 1 , I 999 workplan, prepared by IT corporation for the
above site. This workplan is acceptable to this offici with thi requirement that at least orte soil
sam_ple be collected from above the capillary fringe from each ofthe two proposed well locations
for V@ analysis in order to assist us in determining whether the VOC-contaminated
groundwater is resulting from leaching of VOC-contaminated soits on site.

Additionally, this office received IT Group's letter today, which provided oopies ofthe wnll logs
for Wells MW-S through MW-7.

The-wolkplan should be implementod within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by Decombor
01, 1_9?:). Any requesb for extensions ofthe schedule, or modifications to thi required work,
should be submittod in writing to this office.

T$nk yo1 for your cooperation. Ifyou have any questions or oomments, prease contact dris
office at (510) 567-6763.

October 28, 1999

Soott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuch and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dopt 824ev, AZ-245A
Hoffinan Estates, IL 60179

Melissa Gossell
IT Corpomtion
757 Arnold Drive, Ste D
Martinez, C A 945 53-6526

Leroy GrifFm
City of Oakland Fire Dept., OES
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oaklan4 CA 94612-1393

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

September 10, 1999

Scott DeMuth
Sears" Roebuck, and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dept 824ev, A2-245A
Hofftnan Estates, IL 60179

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Paftway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID: 1630
Re: Investigations at sears 1039, located at r90l-l9l r relegraph Avenue, oakland, cA

Dear Mr. DeMuth,

Thank you for IT corporation's (IT) July 19, 1999 response letter to our May 1 l, 1999 lettpr, and
the second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated July 15, l;gg.-gured oo trll fact
that no well logs could be found for we[s MW-5, prw-6, *a Ilrw-? on site, this office is
requesting that the screened intervals for these wells be determined through tire use of gamsa-ray
logs or down-hole cameras to aonfrm that these wells are screening propirly, and thorJrorftnat'
groundwater samples collected from these wells are truly represent;tive of site conditions.

concentations ofchlorinated hydrocarbons (vocs) identified in groundwater samples colfected
fo1,v1y 

si.t" *" exceeding thi carifomia Maximum contaminant Lever (MCL) drinking water
tnresltold values. In this last samplin-g:v_enJ up to,r4 parts per b rion (ppb) tehachloroutf,yl*"
(PcE)' 65ppb l'2-dichloroethane (r,2-DcA),;d ?ppb trictrtoroethen" ircbl *"* ia*triLJ io
erougdwa"te.r sarqles exceedingthe oonesponding i,iCls of 5ppb, 0.5pib, and 5ppb. As
1en!. on{ in oyr May I i , I 999 letrer to your offiie, the San Francisco Bay_n"giond Water
Quality corrhol Board (RWecB) is not currentry ciosing any cases with voc concentrations
exceeding MCLq unless it can be adequately shown that the voc contamination is not conning
from the site, but rather an off-site source. io date, no soil samples collected from trre site hav?
been analyzed for Vocs. _ Analysis of shallow soil samples, above the water tabrq is shongly
recommended to try and determine whether the voc-contamiflated groundwater at the site"i!
resulting from the leaching of any voc-oontaminatsd soir on site. Additionany, it is strongly
recommended that a survey be condusted ofthe area to try and locate any pot"ntil ofir-sitel 

-

sources, such as a formor or existing dry cleaning fuciliq and that an upgradient ..grab,,
groundwater sample be collected for comparison purposes.

Due to the fact that benzene concentrations incrrased appreciably in well MW-7 during this last
sarnpling event to levels exceeding the ASTM RBCA iier 1 tabie threshold value for a*
commeroial site at a l0r risk, this;ffice is requesring that quarterly groundwater monitorin$
continue at this sire. The nert groundwater sampting evenfis due io-take prace in s.pt";G
1999.

A-lorkplan ?ddressirg the work to identifi the wefl screen intervars of wefls Mw-5 through
MW-7 must be submitied to this office within 45 days of the date of this lener (ie ., by octiio
22, 1999\.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dkector

May 11, 1999

Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck, and Co.
333 Beved Rd., D ept g} ev, A2-Z4SA
HofRnan Estates, lL 60179

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFONI\iIENTAL pROTECTTON (LOpl'1131 Harbor Bay pa*wdy, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6S7t
(510) 567S700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Dear Mr. DeMuth,

I,_Juliet shin, have recently taken over as the new Alameda county Hazardous Materials
:13t*::T_Tmg 

r restigations at the above site. In response to my receft review of theuounty's case files, I am requosting that you respond to tne iottowing questionF.;treqri;; furmissin g reportVinformation:

r The laboratory anarytioal results contained in tho Dames & Moore,s lvlarch 21, l bssreport lists elevat€d contaminant revers for a sample #78, however, it is uncertsitl whorethis sample was collected from. Additionafiy, it is uncertain where sampl; tit 
-ft;----

collected, Please provide informmion on the sample looations.
r Please. prolido a copy of the Hazardous waste Manifest(s) for the four tanks tlratiwere

hauled off site in 1988.
' This oflice is missing copios ofalr reports that may have been generated between the

Dames & Moore october 20, 1993 report and the bare./Jor<tan issociater; r.rouuir-i." z,1995 
T_{oG including the. report documenting the installation of Wells MW_s, MW_;, 

'

and MW-7. Please provide our ofiice with th-is information.
I AII of Fluor Daniel GTI's Reporb, beginning in July I996, indioate the rooatio,ns gf two

soil probes on their site prans. prease provide information on these soir probes, incruding
information on when tley were drilled', how many ,".p1", *".""o[;#il;

t Contaminant concenbations began increasing signifio*tty i" W"lt Z U"gi*ing in the
f3Uruary 1997 sampling event. Was this duJto-a spill or other known rEleaseie Please provide information on the zoning for the sire so that this office can det,nriine
whether a risk assessment is required foithe conraminant rwols at the site. cunrtrtly frebenze'ne conceirtations at the site do not exooed the Tier l table threshord valuos for'acommercial site at a l0-5 risk gilen in American Society for festing *a Uat"ri"G;nisf-
Based corrective Action_guidelines (E 173+95). Howwer, the beriene **.ttrat**
exceed Tier I table threshold values for a residential sito at l0-S risk.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring is required to continue at the site. The san Francisco !ay-Regional water Quality contror Board is currently requiring on-loing investigations ro,r #switl chlorinated hydrocarton concentationr r*.oaiog c;;fo-ia's Maximum contamin:intLev.el (MCl) drinking water shndard_s, currenuy, con'centrations ofchtorinated hydrocarbons inWells MW- I , MW-2, MW-6, and MW-7 are exceeding the MCi values.

STID: 1630
Re: Investigations at the site located at I 9 1 I Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 946 I 2
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You are requited to respond to the abovo questions and requests for informatio,nieporis $dthin 45
days of the dato of this letter, (i.e., by June 22, 1999). If you have any questioru oi oompont,
please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Mr. Scott DeMuth
Re: l9l l Telegraph
May I I, 1999
Page 3 of3

ATTACEMENTS

Cc: Melissa Gossell
IT Corporatio,n
757 Amold Drive, Ste D
Martine4 CA 94553-6526



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirector * Ro* t41

February 4, 1999
STID 1630

Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dept. 824w, AJ-245n
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: lgll Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA946l2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-657/
(sl0) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Dear Scott DeMuth:

This office has received and reviewed a Quafterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
dated October 15, 1998, an on-site assessm€nt report dated lanuaty 7,1999, and a fuarterly
Groundwatrr Monitoring and Sampling Report dated January 15, 1999. The first two are by Fluor
Daniel GTI and the last by IT Corporation (formerly Fluor Daniel GTI). The following are
comments conoerning these reports:

1. It is gpod to s€e that there are no separate phase hydrooarbons.
2. The site assessment says on page I that the lead agency is San Marm Couaty Health Services.

Ttris should b€ conected to Alameda County.
3 . It may not be n€c€ssafy to prrqgp wells prio'r to monitoring thern. There are a numbs oJ gAdies

done th* do not show a benefit of doing this.
4. It app€ars that the plume is defined ard that the levels of contaminahon are dropping r,ather

Urainatically. Continued monitoring will hopefirlly see this continue.

Please contact me at (510) 5674782, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

0\*--P*J.--
ThomasPeacoclq Manager

c: Melissa Goasell, Fluor Daniel GTI, 757 Amold Dr., Suire D, lvlartinez, CA 94553
Nick Caxpenter, Emporium Capwell Co., 3880 N. Mission Rd., Los Angeles' CA

90031-3179
Dick Pantages - Files (TP)



ALAMEDA COUNTY .1{\
HEALIH CARE SERVIOES {l(rl}}

AGENoY t{;:if

o

August.  18, 1998
sTrD r_530

Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dep 824c
Hofftnan Eshbs, IL 60179

Re: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA94612

Dear Scott DeMuth:

This office has received ard reviewed a Workplan for Additional Groundwater
Characterization dated June 22, L998 and a Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sbmpling
Report dated July 14, 1998, both by Fluor Daniel GTI. The following are comments
concerning ttrese reports:

1. The wortrqlan is acceptable for implementation. This workplan has been mentioned
in previous reports.

2. Purging of monimring wells may not b€ needed, There are many strdies on the
beneflts of purging. None are conclusive except that the cost is usually not warranted.
There is no evidence that purging gets morc accurat€ data,

3. The highest contamination levels are found in MW-07 (at 2,100 ppb of bensene)
which is the most downgradient well.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any questions.'ffis,*.*f---
Thomas Peacock, Manager

c: Melissa Gossell and Brian Pierskalla.
Martinez. CA 94553

1l31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Fluo Daniel GTI, 757 Arnold Dr., SuiE D,

Mission Rd., I-os Angeles, CANick Carpener, Emporium Capwell Co., 3880 N.
90031-3179

Diek Pantages - Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

e

Ro+ l++
ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)

250

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

Apri l  23, 1998
gTrD 1630

ScoEE DeMulh
Sears. Roebuck and Co.
333 Beverly Rd,, Dep 824c
$offman EeteLes, rt 60L79

Re: 1911 Telegraph Ave., oakland, CA 94512

Dear Scott DeMutsh:

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335 .

Ttris office hag recelved and reviewed tr'to Quarterly Groundwat,er
MoniLoring and sampling Reporta dated ,tanua ry 23, 1998 and April
L4, 1998 by Fluor Daniel GTI . The following are conment I
concerning these reports :

1. gurging of fipnitorlng wetls may not be needed. There
are many studies on the benefits of purging. None are
concluaive el.cepE that the cost is usually not warrarllted.
Ttrere ie no evidence that. purging gets more accurate datsa.

2. Tfre highesc contamlnation leveLs are found in Mw-07 (at
3,800 ppb of benzene) which is the most downgradient litell .
In fact, Ehe level of benzene in Ehis well have conEinuous
increased for 5 sarpling periods since 1/95. Ttris office
agrees wich the coftment on the flrst page concerning r
develbpment of a workplan !o address tshis issue, whicfr was
rlEntioned also in the .tanuary reporE, Tbis off,l.ce e4rectg
rorh pla! to be suhitted rltbl!, 60 daya.

gleaae coneacc Tre at (51O) 561-6782 if you have any queations.

Sincerely,

fu^"'*
TtromaE Peacack, Manager.
c: Eileen Brennan, Fluo Daniel,

Mariinez, cJ{ 94553
Dick PanEages - Files

757 Arnold Dr.,  buite D,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Sepeefiiber 5, L997
sArD 1630

scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dep 824c
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Dear Scott DeMuth i

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SEHVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkw4y, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Tlris office has received and reviewed tswo Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Reports dated April 15, 1997 and ,JuIy 15,
:-997 by Fluor Daniel GTI . The following are conmenEs corrcerning
lhese reporls:

1. Although the conlaminants in MW-]-, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5
are not signif icant, the benzene in Mw-2, Mw-5, and MW-7 is
sigrificant. In fact,, especially in MW-7 contaminaEion is
rising ririEh benzene reported last ac 1?00 ppb. This would
not indicate plume stability.

2, The fact the Mw-? is Ehe downgradient welL would require
further investigation in the downgradient direction.

P1ease prowide a work plan addressing ttrese items for county
review within (45) days of receipt of this leEEer, This is a
fomal reguest of technical documents pursuanE to tbe Califgrnia
Hat,er Code gecLlon L3267 (b) and failure to respond nay subject
you to civil liabilities

Please contsacts me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any guesrEions
regarding this letter.

S incereLy,

M
Thomas Peacock, Manager

EiLeen Brennan, Fluo Daniel GTI,
Mart inez, CA 9455 3

Gordon Coleman - Files

757 Arno ld  Dr , ,  Su i te  D,



'  ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 1630

Ianuwy 27, 1997

Sears Roebuck & Company
3333 Bwerly Road
Department. 824C, Building A2-281 A
Hoftnan Estates, U- 60179
ATTN: Bernadine Palka

ot*7

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIBONi/ENTAL (LOP)
1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

RE: l91l TELEGRAPHAVENUE. OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94612

Dear Bernadine Palka:

This office is in receipt ofand has completed review ofthe case file for this site, up to and
including the lanu Ny 14, 1997, Fluor Daniel GTI (GTD "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report".

TNs office has the following comment on the GTI report:

I The GTI report states that "The analytical results from groundwater samples collected in
September were generally consistent with past results,"

This information is correct, however, groundwater samples were collected most recently on
1213/96. The report makes no attempt to explain the elevated concentrations ofbenzene detected
in the "confirmed" down-gradient well MW-? (benzene concentrations increased from 7.2 uglL
on915196 to 850 ug/L on 1213196).

The groundwater data collected from well MW-7 was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier I Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) waluation as referenced
in the ASTM E 1739 - 95 document "Standard Guide for Risk-Based Conective Action Applied
at Petroleum Release Sites''. The ASTM E 1739 - 95 document is a consistent decision-making
process for the assessment and response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection of
human health and the environment. The Tier I risk a$sessment compares the chemicals of concem
(COCs) documented at the sile with Tier I RBSLs as presented in the published Look-up Table
(ASTM E l'139-95 - Table X2.l "Example Tier I Risk-Based Screening Level @BSL) Look-up
Table). Note: Hazard Quotients (HQ) are used in the development of RBSLs for non-
carcinogenic compounds only (exanples: toluene, ethyl beruene, total rylenes, etc.), and are not
used in determining RBSLs for carcinogens stch as beraene.



Bemadine Palka
RE: l91l Telegraph Avenuq Oakland CA
Ianuary 27, L997
Prye2of 2

This evaluation determined that for the following risk exposure scenario, benzene contaminant
levels exceed the CA-modified Tier I RBSLs:

I "Grourdwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwster to Buildings" at a target level of lE-05

@.21a mgL,l in 100,000 excess cancer risk) for a comrnercialfindustrial receptor
scenario.

Please be advised that the extent ofthe groundwater contamination is not sulliciently
defined. After the documentation ofthe next (first quarter- 1997) quarter of groundwater
reporting, Alameda County Health Carc Services Agenoy will re-waluate the site to determine
whether additional investigations/remediations are warranted for this site.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call Thomas Peacock directly at
(510)567-6782.

Sincerely,

g'/'tre%--
Dale Klettke, CHMM
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Mchael Wray, Groundwater Technology, Inc., 4057 Port Chicago Highway,
Concord, C494320

Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager-files
l082plund.f

Cr/



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director GD
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Rol4?

RAFAT A. gHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resdurc€s Control Board

Division of Cl+an Water Programs
UST Locql Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-652

(510) 5s7-6700
, - | 1 t t . r a  ? ?  |  g q q

sTrD 1"630

Ed llayletf;
a'arl-Fr Llar.rl anr I.Ia I c
? ! .1! . l l l  lu^vl - l r  r " r l  ooim oA

Los Angeles, CA 90031
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This officc scnt a l-cttcr Lo i,rou daf;cd Fcbr".:a=y,24, !994
concern:irrg a liiork Plart for $o11 and Grounduater tmrest,igaCion
dated Febr'"iar\- 7, !994 hy Subsurface Ooiisuliaii*'s, Iiic. for '.-he

ded that rell nnnitorinq should be dcme
orilg \tras dcr-re jn OctobEr 1993 arrd a
a year and a half. QuarEerly reports
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above site. You l'ere remi*ted that re11 nnnitorirg should
gaarterly. lSie l-asi ilwdi'orfurg rtras dcne jJr October 1993
report ie well ove::&.re by a year and a half. QuarEerly'"!iiich s'Late actions tal<en duri-nq t,he l-est 90 davs are r'
be suhdtted to Lhis offlce. We hawe not reeeirzed amr
ccriaa;nj-cation frcm, 1rou for a irear and a hal-f .

PLease contac! this cffr.ce at
w:Lrh fielcl work.

I 6=ol- /'l u 
'rrnrra 

n-'i a* r-a amanni na::'J+ p F-r rv: +v vv!!!.64e4.r:J

{.  i r i  c. . \FFi ^a 5r- i ts-r tr iq v  l | / + v /

( ' i  n ^ 6 F 6 1 u
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\"^-r" U1+r*o.t\e-
ThoTrE.s Peacock, tilperu:-e ing H[4fi
Hazardgus lr4aterial- Drvrsrffi

c: ,l'r:ii l,takishir,a, Actsirrgl Ctiief - fil-es
l4arianne t{atada. Subgurfaee Cdrsultalats, 1nc.,1?1

Sul-ie 201-, Caktand, s, 94607

IE j,cu j:a'"€ any questions, pl-ease contact.
567-6782.

1? ih  q l -

Nick Crarpenter, &q)orirrn h1*eIl Co-, 444 g, Flower Bt.,
I-os Angeles, ,.}' 900?1

Gi1 ,Ierrsen, Alameda Counfy Dietrict AtLorfley's Office



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rol4n
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 24, 1994
sTrD 1630

Ed Haylett
Carter Hawley Hale
3880 North Mission Rd.
LoE Angeles, CA 90031

RE! 1911 felegraph Ave., Oaklandr CA 94512

cc: Edgar Howe1l, chief - files
MarLanne watada, subsurface conEultants,

Suite 201, OakLand, cA 94607
Nick carpenter ' Emporium Capltel l ca., 444

L,os Angeles, eA 90071

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Cl€an Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Inc .  ,171 12 th  St .  ,

S. Flower St. '

Dear Ed Haylett:

Ehis office haE received and revieued a work PLan for soiL and
croundwater InveEtigation dated February 7 ' 1994 by subsurface
consultantE, Inc. concerning the above sLte. The following
comments are to be considered:

1. Well nonitoring should be done quarterly. The last
nonitoring was done in October 1993 and a report is due now.

2. Please contaet thig offlce at leaEt 48 hours prior to
commenclngi with field wortc. Your ntorkplan is acceptable. in
thei,r present forn.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions '
please contact this off ice at (510) 27L-453O.

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fot4l
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

s t ID 1630

Decenber 2tt L993

lIr. Ed Haylett
Carter Ua\'rley llale
3880 North Mlssion Rd
Los Angeles, CA 90031

Subj€et: 8WI for Fomer Chevson 8it6,
oakI.Dd 9t512

This office has conpleted review of DameE & Moore's October 1993
croundwater Monitorlng Report for the above referenced site.
After two consecutlve quarters of monitorlnq, it appears ground
water flow direction fLuctuates significantly. And rnonitoringt
wells llw-z and MW-4 exhibit elevated levels of TPH-G, benzene,
and TCE (up to 7,600 ppb, 4,OOO ppb, and 78 ppb. reEpectively, in
September 1993) ,

At this tlne additional investigations are reguired to determine
the extent of the groundwater contamination due to petroleum
hydrocarbon and solvent, releaEe fron the former undergrround
storaqe tanks at this site. Such an investigation dhaLl be in
the forn of a 8ol1 aDal caourdwater hveatigation, or SWI. The
infornation gathered by the swl will be used to determine. an
appropriate course of action to remediate the eite, if deemed
necessary. The SWf must be conducted ln accordance with the
RWQCB Staff Recomnendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investi€ratlon of Underqround Tanks, and Artlcl-e 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations.

fhe SWI proposal is due wlthlt r!5 d.ys of the date of tbis
Ietter, Once the proposal is approved, field work should
comnence within 60 days. A report must be submitted wittrin 45
days after the conpletion of this phase of vrork at the site.
subsequent reports are to be subnltted quarterlv until this Eite
qualifies for RwQcB itsign off . rt A1] reports and proposals rnust
be subrnitted under seaL of a California Registered Geologist.
Certified Engineering Geologist. or Registered Civil Engineer.

P1eas€ b€ advia€A that tbis is a forDal r€guest for t€cbniaal
r€porta pursuant to Sitle ?3, CcR, B€otlon ZZZZlar. Eny
e*t€DaioDs of, tbs stated deadlitr€a, or nodif,iaatio[s of th€
reguired taaRa, nust be confl.rued la vrltlng by tbts ag€ney.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HFALTH
State Water ResourceE Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

19tl felegrrph Ave.,



Should you have any questionE about the content of this
please contact me at (51o) 27L'453O.

s incerely,
-N t

\lt^r^^*, Q' gear^wv
Thomas F. Peacock, supervisinq HMs
Hazardous Materials Divieion

cc: Charles SneLl, Danes & Moore, 221 Main St.,
San Francisco, CA 94105-1917

f i les

eftpor iuml

Sui te  600,

Fol44

Ietter,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

o
SERVICES

AGENCYc*
State wat?

Division
usT

F0r41
Resources Control Board
of CLean Water Programs
Local overslght Progran

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

AuEust 5, ]-992
STID# 1630

Sincerely,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMEMAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(slo) 271-4{t20

REGIOIIAIJ SOIND REFERRAIJ

Regional Water euality Control Board
San FranciEco Bay Region
2101 Webster St.,  4th Floor
Oakland, CA 94512

SUBJECT: former CapwelLs Chevron aite, 19tt Telegraph, Oakland, 94G12

Thie office has reviewed site investigation and remedial action for
the underground storage tanjcs at the ibove site. with the provigion
that the infornatlon provided to this agency was accurate aitd
representative of exlsting conditions, it is ttre position of this
office that no further aciion is required at this- tine.

This office requests that the Regional water euality control Board
reviewE this slte and gives flnai site cLosure ana76r renediar actlon
conpletion. this agen-y ar.so requests notificatioir of tinir site
closure.

If^you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this
off ice .

t\"-*4-
Supervising HMS
Division .

cc: Nick_ Carpenter, Carter Hawley Hale, 444 S. Flouer St.,  Los
Ange1es, CA 90071



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

F0l+?
Resources control Board
of Clean Water Programs
Loca1 oversigtrt Progran

o
cEs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

state watl
Divlsion

UST

FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

N5-ck Carpenter
Erf,poriun caprdelL co.
444 S. Flower St.
Los AngeLes, CA 90071

Dear Nick Carpenter:

suB.TEcr: former capr're]]s chevron site, 1911 Telegraph, oakland, 94612

This letter confirns the completion of site investiqation and rernedial
action for the undergiround storage tanks at the aboie site. with theprovision that the l-nfornation piovided to this agency was accurate
and. representative of existing Londitions, it ts itre iosition of thisoffice that no further action-is reguired'at this tirn'e.

Please be advised that thls letter does not reLieve you of any
riability under the california Health and safety codL or water code
for.past, pre6ent, or future operations at the ;ite. Nor does itreJ-reve you of the re'ponsibirity to clean up existing, additlonal orpreviously unidentified conditions at the siie, which-"auJ" or
threaten to. cause pollutiori or nuiEance or otherwise po=t a threat towater quality or public heatth.

Additionally, be advlsed that changes in the present or proposed use
9!-!l?-:it. rnay require further sii.e characteiization anb-nitigation
acErvltle-s.. You may also be required to satisfy requirements or theRegronar water Quality control Board for finaL site closure. please
check witlr that office as necessary. It is the property ownerrs
responsibility to notify-this ageniy of any chanles'in iepoit content,
future contimination findings, or site usage.

If^you have any guestions regarding this r*atter, please contact thisoff ice.

August 3, 1992
STID# 1530

Hazardous Material

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

R-EMEDIAL, ACTION CoI,IPLETION CERTIFTCATE

supervising fll,ts
Division

ffi'..rv, \__
_.\ //"tY-6"Y
Thdnas F. peaiock,

cc: Regional Water euaLity Control Board



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

F014+
lsBcgr*ctorState wa

Hydrocarbons in Soil: below action
excavation

BTX, hrith no

levels after over-

Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Rm.
Oakland, CA 94621
(5101271-4320

;Iuly 17. 1992

San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality control Board
ATTN: Rich Hiett
2101 qtebster St. ,4th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: former Capwells Chevron site (STID 1830, 1911 Telegraph,
Oakland)

Dear Rich Hiet t :

L,ErTER OF RECOII!{!{E DAIIION FOR UAT CASE CLOAITRE

IITTRODI'CTIOII
. During 1987r a Phase I InvestJ.gation hras done at the above

site by Danes & Moore. Four underground tanks were retnoved,
fron the above site on Jan. 29, 1989. contaminated soil vras
over-excavated and nonitoring wells were j.nstalled.

8ITE DESCRIPTIOIT
Forner gas station across the street fron the Emporiurn CapwelL
Building. 3 fuel tanks and 1 waste oil tank 

-were 
removed.

Site is no longer a service station.
PNEVIOUS WORX

ALl work was done by Dames & tr{oore r as the consultant and
Trace Environmental Services as the contractor.

II|VEATIGETIVE ITEISSODS
Initial soil sanples showed 1ow to nedium boiling point
hydrocarbons of ag high as 3,300 ppm in, 13 samples. 

- 
there

was also benzene as high as 230 ppm, toluene ai nign as 140
pph, and xyLene as high as Z7O ppn. The highest TpHg was 2t
ppm: After over-excavation of the site there was 1 simple of
6 with 90 pprn hydrocarbons and 0.51 ppm benzene. At th; ttne
the action level for TpH was 1OO and ior benzene was 0.7 ppn.
Construction of llonitoring wells: L lrell wae installed.
We]1 Development: unknown
Groundvrater Sanpling: 3 consecutlve days
Analytical Methods: sampled for TpHb and

signif icant contamination found.
_-____-9orrdrater Sanples: 1 sanpl_e had 3.5 ppn TPHE
EXTEI$T OT ITYDROCARBOil PNE8ErICE I AOII, il|D AROUITD*ATER



""u'Ti::;ffi"'*;::t?water: 
3'5 ppm in rfnnre

Dissolved Hydrocarbons: NA
f,YDROI,OGY

Regional Hydrology: san Francisco Bay pLane
Local Hydrology: not elaborated
Groundwater Gradient: only 1 well
seasonal Varlations of Groundwater: NA
Aquifer characteristics: not elaborated

BENEFICIA'J USES OF 6ROT'IIDFITER
WelI fnventory: NA
Contaninant Fate Transport: NA
Sources of Drinking Water Policy Deternination: NA

REIIEDIATTO}I ACTIVITIES IND EFTECTIVEBTEA8
Soil Renediation: NA
GroundtiratEr Renediation: NA
Impact of Residual HydrocarbonE on Beneficial. Uses: NA

ST'I{MARY AND CONCLUSTONS
Site vrag recoxmended for closure by Alameda County
Representative in May of 1999. Single monitoring well
apparently has been destroyed. Site survey in June of 1992
diEcovered approxirnate forner location but found no evidence
of any exist ing weLl.

RECOI{MENDATIONS
The site should be closed by the RegionaL Water euality
controL Board.

TABITEA ATTACIIEI)
Results of Analysis of Soil SanpLes: attached
Cumulative Results of Groundr,Jater Elevation
Directiont NA
Cumul"atlve ResuLts of Analyses of Water Sanples: attached
well .s within l /2-Mile Radius of the site: NA

cc: Carter Hawley Hale, ATTl,l:Nick Carpentet, 444 S. Flower
St.,  Los Angel-es, CA 9OOZI

and Flow
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,J AIJMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenoy Director

January 7, L99L

Ur. Jen lllman
Woodward Clyde Consultants
5oo - 12th Street, Suite 100
oakland, cA 94607-4014

Dear t'[r. H!rynan:

This inforrnatlon ls in response to your request
thE above site.

rt On OL/25/88, four (4) underground Etorage

Rol4T
HEAIJTIDEPARIMENT OF

Hazardous Matoridg
80 Swan Wby, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 9rt82l
t41sl

llE: gite Searah at Formor cbevron Statl,otr, 19u lel€grapb lve.,
OaklaDdr 9,1612

!t samples were taken in foraer tank excavations OV29/88.

* Results found, TPH(q) levels of 110, 140, 1.400 ppu.

rt appears that over excavatl.on occurred in areae where

for inforuat{on on

tankrs v€re rqmoved .

inltial

Iow levgle
value l4las

h66 been

contanination taE found.

Analytical data collected on 02/04/88, reveal€d
contarninatlon remaLned on-site. The highest EPH
ppn. highest benzene level rras o.1 ppm.

As of the date of this
thls off ice.

of
30

It appears that L IItl' (2" pvc) $raE installed on-site.

It was not readlly apparent that groundnater gradient
establirhed for this eite.

No well borings are avaiLabl-e.

on L2/L3/9o, a Letter fron Alameda county Environmental Hgalthf
Division of Hazardous Iilaterials, was sent to the proper{,y owner
requesting workplans. tank closure reports, methodologylfor '
delineatLng lateral and vertisaL extent of contaninatlo4, or
quarterly reports.

Ietter, no response has be6n r€cdived by



I t

Mr. Jen Hyman
lf,oodward Clyde Consultants
500 - 12th street, suite 100
Oat<.Iand, CA 946O7-4OL4
January 7, 1991
Page 2 of 2

rt No groundwater data is available for this slte.

If you have any queetions, please contact ne at 2?1-4320.

sincerely.

f* *. p:,^r"
Paul . Smith, Hazardous MaterialE special.ist

PMS lnnc

Attachhent ( L)

cc flattaehment:

Billing
Files

For++



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAMD J. KEARS, Agency Director

R014+

DEPAR1MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardoue Malrsrials PrcOram
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

Certifled Mailer # P 062 128 215

December 13, 1990

,Tohn l,I. Healy
Carter-Haw}ey-Hale Stores Inc,
55O South Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 9OO7l-

llB! Foruer gapyells cbevron, 1911 Telegraph Ave., OalclaDd gA
9,[512

Dear Mr. Hea1y:

This letter is with regard to the site renediatlon at the above
location. In exarnining docurnentation of this site currently
available in this office it appears that some data gaps exist of
infonnation on the specifics of rdhat remedlal measures have been
taken.

Initial soil results taken beneath the tank excavations indicated
Total Petroleum llydrocarbon (TPH) eontamination of 110. 140 and 1400
ppn.

Correspondence to this office fron Dames and lloore datgd March 23,
1988 provided groundwater analytlcal results reporbed from a rrltaste
Monitorlng Welln. Ilowever, no workplan for the installation of the
qroundwater monitoring wel1s, proposed methodology for establishing
hydraulic gradient, or proposed methods for delineating the lateral
or vertical extent of solL or groundwater contanination are
avai lable.

The only information avallable with regard to the nonitoring well
installed at this eite is a Departr.rent of Water Resources WeIl
Drillers Report and a rough sketch of the position of the well
relative to the site.



Rol4+
Mr. Healy
December 13, 1990
page 2 of 2

You are reguested provide to this office copies of any infornration
Euch as workplans, tank closure reports or quarterly groundwater
rnonLtoring reporta which would describe the efforts taken regardinql
the remediation of the soil or groundwater at the above site.
You ar€ rsqu€sted to r€sporil to tbie requsat for infornatio! rithiD
1l daya of tbe receipt of this lettar.

If you have any questions please direct ttren to me at (415) 27L-432O.

Sincerely.

y'-.-0 Yh

Paul !t. Snith
Ilazardous Itlaterials Speclalist

cc i
Nancy Vukellch, Chevron USA Ine.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Dlstrict Attorneyt s Office of

Conaumer and Environmental Affairs
Lester Feldnan, SFRWQCB
Iloward Hatayama, DHs
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda county

Environmental Health Dept.
Fi les



ALAMEDA COuNry t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVrD J. KEARS, AGENCY
4FfiIEH[&E{E&4F Asency Director Bol4l

470-27tF Street, Third Floor
Oakland, Calilornia 94612
( a l 5 )  

2 7 1 - 4 3 ! Q

Apri l  13. 1988

Dames & liloore
221 l {ain St.  I
san Franci.sco,
Attn: !Ir. Jim

Ste. 600
cA 94105-19L7

curtiE

suBirEcr: SITE CIOST RE -
OAIS,A}ID, CA

Dear Mr. Curtls:

should you
sontact ![r.
27L-4320.

CEE\IRON S!1I. AT 19].1 TEI.EGRAPH,
946L2

vle are in reseipt of your letter dated lr0arch 23, 1988 tr+nsnLtting
Eoil and groundwater data from the subject site.

A well was constructed to a depth of 25 feet. Tbe ground$ater
elevation vaE found to be 18 feet. Soils were sanpled at two (2)
feet intervals from the bottom of the waEte oi1 tanh to the
groundwater. All TPH values for both soils and groundwafer were
les6 ttran 10 ppn. Boring sample8 sere cotlected in the fnmedlate
vicinity of the waste oiL tank which was the only tank opserved to
bave been perforated.

On the basis of the above, it appears that the tank closure is
compLete. You Ehould be advlEed that the San Franciscs Stater
Quality Control Board retains final discretLonary auUhorlty ln
deteruining any actual or threatened inpacts to the watefs of the
Etate.

have any questione concer?ting: thLs natter, pt+ase
Storm coranson, Hazardous l{aterLals Special.i$t at

"":'7:'"h -I ,*J
nafad e. shahid, cbief
Ilazardoug ![aterialE Division

RAS:SG:mam

cs: Greg Zentner, RWQCB
FiLe


